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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD 
 

In the Matter of      ) 
Progress Energy Florida, Inc.    ) Docket Nos. 52-029-COL 
(Levy County Nuclear Power Plant,    ) and 52-030-COL 
Units 1 and 2)      ) October 5, 2012 
  

INTERVENORS’ BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO  
ASLB ORDER OF SEPTEMBER 21, 2012 

  
I. INTRODUCTION 

 As provided in the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board’s (“ASLB’s”) September 21, 2012 Order 

(Regarding the Briefing of Certain Legal Issues), the Ecology Party of Florida and Nuclear Information 

and Resource Service (“Intervenors”) hereby respond to the legal questions set forth in the Order. This 

brief does not include any of the questions or answers that were directed only to the U.S. Nuclear 

Regulatory Commission (“NRC”) Staff. In addition, all footnotes have been omitted from quotations of 

the ASLB’s Order.   

 1. Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD) Prohibition 

The Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) includes the following statement:  “In 
accordance with SWFWD’s review criteria, groundwater withdrawals cannot cause unacceptable 
adverse impacts on wetlands or other surface waters.”   
 
Question 1 (NRC):  What does the foregoing statement mean?  That unacceptable adverse 
impacts caused by groundwater withdrawal are legally prohibited?  Impossible?  Not 
reasonably foreseeable?  Please explain.   
 

(Question directed at NRC Staff only)    

2.  SWFWMD Review Criteria  
  

The SWFWMD performance review standards applicable to the Environmental 
Monitoring Plan, upon which potential impacts on wetlands would be judged, include 
the following (as summarized from PEF 2009g):  

 Wet season water levels shall not deviate from their normal range.  
 Wetland hydroperiods shall not deviate from their normal range and duration to the extent 
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that wetlands plant species composition and community zonation are adversely affected.  
 Wetland habitat functions, such as providing cover, breeding, and feeding areas for 

obligate and facultative wetland animals, shall be temporally and spatially maintained and 
not adversely affected as a result of withdrawals.  

 Habitat for threatened or endangered species shall not be altered to the extent that use by 
those species is impaired.  

 
Considering the uncertainty associated with the existing groundwater modeling for the 
LNP site, operational impacts from groundwater withdrawal to wetlands on and around 
the LNP site could affect the hydrological and hence ecological properties of wetlands 
within a localized area (see Table 5-2 and Figure 5-5).  However, if adverse environmental 
impacts on wetlands and surface waters are predicted or detected through wellfield APT, 
revised groundwater modeling, or environmental monitoring of wetlands, PEF would be 
required either to mitigate the adverse impacts or implement and approved alternative 
water-supply project (FDEP 2011a).   
 
FEIS at 5-30.  

 
Question 2a (NRC/All): What is the legal basis for the statement that the four bulleted  
prohibitions are “performance review standards . . . upon which potential impacts would be  
judged”?  Please cite the law(s), regulation(s), or permit condition(s) that impose these  
standards on Progress Energy Florida, Inc. (PEF). 
 
 Intervenors’ Response:  Intervenors are not in a position to explain the subjective intent of the 

NRC Staff.  Nevertheless, the Intervenors will address the regulatory source of the language in the FEIS.   

 The five bulleted criteria are set forth in Section 4.2(A)(4) of Southwest Florida Management 

District’s (“SWFMD’s”) Water Use Permit Information Manual, Part B, Basis of Review (Dec. 12, 

2011) (“Basis of Review”) (Exhibit PEF313), which “provides guidance for determining whether a water 

use meets the Conditions for Issuance set forth in Rule 40D-2.301 F.A.C.” Rule 40D-2.301 F.A.C. which 

sets forth conditions for issuance of a Water Use Permit.1  The five criteria are referred to as 

“performance standards” in Section 4.2 of the Basis of Review.   

 The performance standards in the Basis Review are effectively incorporated into Rule 40D-

2.301(1)(c ), which requires that a permit applicant must provide “reasonable assurances, on both an 

                                                            
1   The rule is accessible at https://www.flrules.org/gateway/ruleno.asp?id=40D-2.301/    
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individual and a cumulative basis,” that the proposed water use “[w]ill comply” with the provisions of 

section 4.2 of the Basis of Review “regarding adverse impacts to wetlands, lakes, streams, estuaries, fish 

and wildlife or other natural resources.”  Rule 40D-2.301(3) also directs that the “standards and criteria” 

in the Basis of Review “shall be used to provide the reasonable assurances required in subsection 40D-

2.301(1).”    

Question 2b (All): The four bulleted prohibitions at FEIS 5-30 appear to be conditions  
precedent that must be met before SWFWMD will issue a permit.  Is this correct? Please  
provide legal citations. 
 

 Intervenors’ Response:  The stated “objective” of the Basis of Review is to “identify the usual 

procedures and information used by the District staff in permit application review.”  See Section 1.1.  

Therefore, as used by the SWFMD, the criteria set forth in the EIS appear to be prospective.  Because the 

permit review takes place before operation commences, the agency has no operational evidence that the 

applicant will comply with the criteria and must necessarily predict whether the criteria will be satisfied.    

 As discussed above, Rule 4D-2.301(3) directs that the “standards and criteria” in the Basis of 

Review “shall be used to provide the reasonable assurances required in subsection 40D-2.301(1).”  Rule 

40D-2.301(3) is somewhat circular, as the performance standards themselves cannot also serve as 

standards for determining whether there is a reasonable assurance that the performance standards will be 

satisfied.  And neither the Basis of Review nor the regulations provide any measurable criteria for 

evaluating the adequacy of the application to provide a reasonable assurance that the performance 

standards will be met.   

 
Question 2c (All): Once SWFWMD concludes that these four bulleted conditions are met and  
issues the requisite permit(s), will these four prohibitions be moot or are they legally enforceable 
conditions and requirements applicable to PEF for the 40-year duration of the Levy Nuclear  
Plant (LNP)? Please identify the law(s), regulation(s), or permit condition(s) that impose these as 
continuing standards on PEF.    
 
 Intervenors’ Response:  Section 1.13 of the Basis of Review allows the SWFWMD to revoke or 
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cancel a permit “[i]f the withdrawal causes significant adverse impacts to the water resources, 

environmental systems or existing legal users, and the permittee does not modify the activities or 

satisfactorily mitigate the impacts.”  However, this standard is not explicitly tied to the performance 

criteria in Section 4.1.  And the performance criteria are not included in the Conditions of Certification 

for the Levy Nuclear Power Plant (“LNP”) (Exhibit INT212); nor do they appear in the Final Order 

Approving Siting issued by the Florida Siting Board on May 15, 2009 (Exhibit PEF004).    

Question 2d (NRC/All): The above-quoted provision of the FEIS specifies that if “adverse 
environmental impacts on wetlands and surface waters” occur certain actions must be taken.  
FEIS at 5-30. Is the term “adverse environmental impacts” defined in law, regulation, or the State 
permit(s) applicable to the LNP?  What is the threshold for “adverse environmental impacts”? 
Please explain and provide citations.   
 
 Intervenors’ Response:  As discussed above in response to Question 2(c), under Section 1.13 of 

the Basis of Review, a permit “may” be revoked if water withdrawals cause “significant adverse 

impacts” and the permittee does not modify the activity or satisfactorily mitigate the impacts.  The use of 

the word “may” places the decision in the discretion of the SWFWMD, and thus enforcement action is 

not mandatory as suggested by the FEIS.  While the Basis of Review contains a glossary, it does not 

define the term “significant adverse impacts,” nor does it establish a threshold.    

 
Question 2e (All): Please explain the legal process whereby a determination is made that “adverse 
environmental conditions” have occurred and that mitigation or remedial actions must be taken. 
At each step, who makes the relevant determination (the licensee or a government agency), and 
how it is made?  
 
Section 373.119 of the Florida Statutes gives the State authority to take mitigative or remedial action as 

follows:    

373.119 Administrative enforcement procedures; orders.—  
 
(1) Whenever the executive director of a water management district has reason to believe that a 
violation of any provision of this chapter or any regulation promulgated thereunder or permits or 
order issued pursuant thereto has occurred, is occurring, or is about to occur, the executive 
director may cause a written complaint to be served upon the alleged violator or violators. The 
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complaint shall specify the provision or provisions of this chapter or regulation or permit or order 
alleged to be violated or about to be violated and the facts alleged to constitute a violation 
thereof, and may order that necessary corrective action be taken within a reasonable time to be 
prescribed in such order. Any such order shall become final unless the person or persons named 
therein request by written petition a hearing no later than 14 days after the date such order is 
served. 
 
(2) Whenever the executive director, with the concurrence and advice of the governing board, 
finds that an emergency exists requiring immediate action to protect the public health, safety, or 
welfare; the health of animals, fish or aquatic life; a public water supply; or recreational, 
commercial, industrial, agricultural or other reasonable uses, the executive director may, without 
prior notice, issue an order reciting the existence of such an emergency and requiring that such 
action be taken as the executive director deems necessary to meet the emergency. 
 
(3) Any person to whom an emergency order is directed pursuant to subsection (2) shall comply 
therewith immediately, but on petition to the board shall be afforded a hearing as soon as 
possible. 

 
In addition, Section 6.1 of the Basis of Review, entitled “Standard Permit Conditions,” provides that: 
 

1. If any of the statements in the application and in the supporting data are found to be untrue and 
inaccurate, or if the permittee fails to comply with all of the provisions of Chapter 373, F.S., 
Chapter 40D, F.A.C., or the conditions set forth herein, the Governing Board shall revoke this 
permit in accordance with Rule 40D-2.341, F.A.C., following notice and hearing.  
 
2. This permit is issued based on information provided by the permittee demonstrating that the 
use of water is reasonable and beneficial, consistent with the public interest, and will not interfere 
with any existing legal use of water. If, during the term of the permit, it is determined by the 
District that the use is not reasonable and beneficial, in the public interest, or does impact an 
existing legal use of water, the Governing Board shall modify this permit or shall revoke this 
permit following notice and hearing. 
 

Question 2f (NRC/All): Are the four bulleted prohibitions legally enforceable by NRC?  Is the 
Environmental Monitoring Plan legally enforceable by NRC?  Please explain. If NRC issues a 
combined license to PEF, does NRC have any further interest, concern, or role in PEF’s 
implementation of its environmental monitoring and environmental mitigation measures?  Please 
explain the legal basis for NRC’s role or non-role.     
 
 Intervenors’ Response:  As a federal agency, the NRC lacks authority to enforce Florida law 

regarding protection of water resources.  Nevertheless, in the course of reviewing the LNP license 

application, the NRC has both the authority and the responsibility under NEPA to consider whether 

environmental damage will occur despite PEF’s purported satisfaction of the four bulleted criteria, and 
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whether additional measures should be taken to prevent or mitigate adverse environmental impacts.  As 

the U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit explained in Calvert Cliffs’ Coord. Com. v. Atomic Energy 

Com.: 

Certifying agencies do not attempt to weigh [the potential environmental damage caused by 
permitting] against the opposing benefits.  Thus the balancing analysis remains to be done.  It 
may be that the environmental costs, though passing prescribed standards, are nonetheless great 
enough to outweigh the particular economic and technical benefits involved in the planned action.  
The only agency in a position to make such a judgment is the agency with overall responsibility 
for the proposed federal action--the agency to which NEPA is specifically directed.  

 
449 F.2d 1109, 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1971).   

 By its own terms, NEPA applies prospectively to proposed federal actions.  See 42 U.S.C. § 

4332(C) (applying NEPA procedural requirements to “proposals for legislation and other major Federal 

actions”).  Therefore it does not give the NRC authority to impose mitigation measures after operation 

begins. 

  In the course of licensing the LNP, however, NEPA requires the NRC to evaluate the 

environmental impacts of the proposed action and to weigh alternatives, including the no-action 

alternative.  In the course of this process, the NRC may impose cost-effective mitigation measures as 

conditions of operation, or it may impose the no-action alternative if environmental impacts would be 

unacceptable and mitigation would be ineffective.  Calvert Cliffs, 449 F.2d at 1123 (“It may be that the 

environmental costs, though passing prescribed standards, are nonetheless great enough to outweigh the 

particular economic and technical benefits involved in the planned action”).   

 In a number of cases, the NRC has interpreted NEPA to require mitigation if it is justified by 

cost-benefit analysis.  See, e.g., Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage 

Installation), CLI02-20, 56 NRC 147, 158 (2002) (NRC must take “special care” to mitigate 

environmental justice impacts); Philadelphia Electric Co. (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), 

LP-83-11, 17 NRC 413 435 (1983) (holding that noise impacts on a historic district “must be evaluated 
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and, if necessary, mitigation measures undertaken”).  See also Hydro Resources, Inc. (P.O. Box 777, 

Crownpoint, NM 87313), LBP-06-01, 63 NRC 41, 60 (2006), aff’d,  CLI-06-14, 63 NRC 510 (2006); 

upheld sub nom. Morris v. NRC, 598 F.3d 677 (10th Cir. 2010) (“If the Staff determines that the 

cumulative radiological impacts of a license applicant’s proposed project will be inimical to the public 

health and safety, it must take steps to address those impacts by imposing license conditions that avoid 

such harm, or, if such mitigating measures would be unavailing, deny the license application”).2 

 Here, the FEIS concedes that the LNP “could affect the hydrological and hence ecological 

properties of wetlands within a localized area.”  FEIS at 5-30.  Thus, the NRC Staff implicitly questions 

whether the reasonable assurance finding made by the State (see Final Order Approving Certification 

(May 15, 2009), Exhibit PEF004) is supportable.  Based on the record before it, therefore, the Staff could 

not meet its burden of showing that the environmental impacts of LNP on wetlands will be insignificant.  

Instead of evaluating the relative costs and benefits of mitigation alternatives, however, the Staff merely 

pointed to the State’s requirement for future post-licensing monitoring and mitigation measures.  See 

Conditions of Certification at 42 (Environmental Monitoring Plan (“EMP”) to be submitted “no less than 

3 years prior to any production well use in excess of 100,000 gallons per day (annual average) for 

production purposes); id. at 44 (alternative water supply plan to be submitted within 3 years of 

completion of pre-construction site aquifer testing).    

  The Staff’s approach is not consistent with NEPA (see discussion above).  It is also inconsistent 

with Florida law, which requires that mitigation measures must be proposed at the time of permitting 

“[i]if the criteria described in [Chapter 4 of the Review Basis] are not met.”  Review Basis at B4-1, 

                                                            
2   The U.S. Council on Environmental Quality (“CEQ”), 76 Fed. Reg. 3843 (Jan. 21, 2011), differs 
from the NRC’s approach in that CEQ does not believe NEPA creates a “general substantive duty” to 
mitigate impacts.  Id. 3846.  Once an agency has chosen to take mitigative measures, however, CEQ 
advises it to take steps to ensure the effectiveness of those measures during the license term.  Id. at 3847.   
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Introduction to Section 4.  Moreover, the Staff could go further and fill the apparent gap in Florida law 

by imposing a license condition that either requires use of an alternative water supply from the outset or 

requires compliance with the four bulleted prohibitions an EMP the Staff had properly determined to be 

satisfactory as condition of operation. 

 
Question 2g (NRC/All): In their testimony, Mr. J. Peyton Doub and Ms. Lara Aston state that the 
“Staff’s conclusions in Section 5.3.1 rely in part on the FDEP COCs imposed on the Applicant.”   

They quote the four bulleted prohibitions specified above, and then state, “If any changes to 
wetland hydroperiod are noticed in the course of performing the required monitoring, PEF would 
be required to immediately take action to prevent further degradation, in time to prevent the 
impacts from becoming LARGE or irreversible.”  Staff Rebuttal Testimony at 47 (emphasis 
added). Is this legally accurate?  Please explain, with citations, the basis for the quoted statement.  
 
 Intervenors’ Response:  Intervenors are not aware of any provision in the Florida code, 

implementing regulations, or the Basis of Review that require immediate and timely action to prevent 

further degradation or to prevent impacts from becoming large or irreversible.  The only relevant 

provisions of which Intervenors are aware are the provisions of the Florida Statutes and the Basis of 

Review cited above in response to Question 2e, which give the regulatory authorities discretion with 

respect to both whether and when to take action.  Moreover, the provision contains no language 

regarding immediate enforcement.   Thus, the Staff's testimony and indeed the FEIS findings regarding 

wetlands are based on a legal misapprehension. 

 
Question 2h (NRC/All): In their testimony, Mr. Doub and Ms. Aston state that PEF’s groundwater 
production “wells may continue to be operated only as long as specific performance standards 
continue to be met, including” the four bulleted prohibitions. Id. at 48 (emphasis added). Is this 
legally correct?  Please explain, with citations, the basis for the quoted statement.  For example, 
please identify the legal provision that requires that the wells be shutdown if the first bullet (“[w]et 
season water levels shall not deviate from their normal range”) is not met.   
 
 Intervenors’ Response:  Intervenors are not aware of any SWFWMD or state provision that 

would allow enforcement of the four bulleted prohibitions.  As discussed above in response to Question 

2c, while Section 1.13 of the Basis of Review allows the SWFWMD to revoke or cancel a permit “[i]f 
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the withdrawal causes significant adverse impacts to the water resources, environmental systems or 

existing legal users, and the permittee does not modify the activities or satisfactorily mitigate the 

impacts,” this standard is not explicitly tied to the performance criteria in Section 4.1. Nor is the term 

“significant adverse impacts” defined.  See response to Question 2d.  Finally, in the absence of a license 

condition, the Staff would have questionable ability to enforce these requirements.   See response to 

Question 5b below.    

 
Question 2i (NRC):  
 

In their testimony, Mr. Doub and Ms. Aston state: 
 

Although altering the hydroperiod of approximately 2093 ac[res] of wetlands 
might be regionally destabilizing and could warrant a LARGE conclusion, the 
Staff expects the requirements to meet the performance standards under the 
COC [referencing the four bulleted prohibitions] to prevent such an extent of 
impact from ever occurring. . . . This is why the FEIS concluded that the overall 
impacts from the LNP operation on terrestrial resources, including wetlands 
would be SMALL to MODERATE.  

 
Id. at 49.  

 
Question 2i:  Is it NRC’s position that it is not reasonably foreseeable that the 
environmental impacts may be LARGE? Please explain.  
 
(to be answered by NRC Staff only).    
 

3. New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission  
 

 In New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, the U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit 
rejected NRC’s argument that its environmental assessment did not need to deal with the 
potential impacts of leaks from spent fuel pools because, NRC said, its monitoring and regulatory 
compliance program would prevent such leaks.  681 F.3d 471, 481 (D.C. Cir. 2012).  The court 
stated:  

 
That argument . . . amounts to a conclusion that leaks will not occur because the 
NRC is “on duty.” With full credit to the Commission’s considerable enforcement 
and inspection efforts, merely pointing to the compliance program is in no way 
sufficient to support a scientific finding that spent-fuel pools will not cause a 
significant environmental impact during the extended storage period.   
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Id.  
 

Question 3 (All): Please discuss whether and how this holding applies to this case.  Are the  
FEIS conclusions based on the proposition that the SWFWMD is “on duty”?  Please distinguish.  
 
 Intervenors’ Response:  The Court’s holding is applicable to this case in the sense that in both 

cases, the NRC relied heavily on the presumed effectiveness of future regulatory actions as a substitute 

for an adequate evaluation of the risks of environmental harm.  In State of New York, the NRC relied on 

assumptions about the effectiveness of its own inspection and enforcement program to avoid full 

assessment of the consequences of spent fuel pool leaks.  Here, the FEIS for LNP predicts that the 

environmental impacts of LNP on wetlands will be insignificant based on the assumption that the 

SWFWMD will take a number of actions in an effective manner, including review and approval of an 

EMP, review and approval of an alternative water use plan, and review and action on environmental 

monitoring results.  Under State of New York, as a matter of law the NRC may not rely on those 

presumptions.  Instead, the Staff  must evaluate technical evidence about the potential for of 

environmental harm to occur  if specified mitigation measures are required.    

4. CEQ Guidance on Use of Mitigation   
 
The U.S. Council on Environmental Quality (CEQ) has issued guidance on the appropriate use of 
mitigation and monitoring under NEPA.  See 76 Fed. Reg. 3843 (Jan. 21, 2011). The CEQ 
Guidance acknowledges “that NEPA itself does not create a general substantive duty on Federal 
agencies to mitigate adverse environmental effects,” id. at 3846, but recommends that if an 
agency relies upon mitigation measures in its FEIS then it should take steps to ensure that 
mitigation commitments are implemented, monitor the effectiveness of such mitigation 
commitments, and be able to remedy failed mitigation.  Id. at 3847. The CEQ Guidance states, 
“For agency decisions based on an EIS, the CEQ Regulations explicitly require that ‘a monitoring 
and enforcement program shall be adopted and summarized where applicable for any 
mitigation.’”  Id. at 3849 (citing 40 C.F.R. § 1505.2(c) (2012)).  The CEQ Guidance makes clear 
that this applies to permitting actions: “When an agency . . . permits, or otherwise approves 
actions, it should also exercise its available authorities to ensure implementation of any 
mitigation commitments by including appropriate conditions on the relevant grants, permits, or 
approvals.”  Id.  

 
Question 4 (All): Recognizing that the CEQ Guidance is not binding on NRC, please discuss 
whether its guidance is relevant or applicable to the situation in this case.  If so, please explain how 
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the principles in the CEQ Guidance apply here and whether NRC has met them.  
 
 Intervenors’ Response:   This guidance is relevant because it demonstrates that NEPA allows 

agencies to oversee the effectiveness of committed mitigation measures during the term of a permit.  To 

hold otherwise would render NEPA toothless to a significant degree.  The NRC exercised this authority 

recently in the HRI uranium mining case, and even relied on it to win court approval of an FEIS. In 

Morris, the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit denied a petition for review of an FEIS regarding 

the environmental impacts of a proposed uranium leach mine, based in part on NRC’s assurances that the 

licensee would be monitoring the groundwater after licensing.  Moreover, if the licensee could not meet 

certain groundwater restoration standards it would have to demonstrate to the NRC that “leaving the 

parameter at a higher concentration would not be a threat to public health and safety and that, on a 

parameter by parameter basis, water would not be significantly degraded."  598 F.3d at 704.  

 In this case, the NRC Staff has not provided itself with an adequate legal or technical basis for a 

program to oversee the effectiveness of mitigation measures, in two significant respects.  First, the NRC 

has completely deferred to the SWFWMD’s future plans for mitigation measures rather than identify 

them or evaluate their costs or effectiveness.  Second, the NRC Staff has deferred to the SWFWMD for 

oversight of mitigation measures, and has proposed no license conditions that would require PEF to 

report back to the NRC Staff regarding groundwater monitoring results, the effectiveness of mitigation, 

or the contents of an alternative water supply plan.  Therefore the NRC Staff has not laid the necessary 

groundwork for reliance on future measures to mitigate the adverse environmental impacts of the LNP.     

 
5. NRC Legal Authority  

 
Question 5a (All): Does NRC have the legal authority under NEPA to deny a proposed license if its 
adverse environmental impacts greatly exceed its benefits?  Please provide legal support and 
citation.  Does NRC have the authority under NEPA to “appropriately condition” a proposed 
combined license in order “to protect environmental values”?  See 10 C.F.R. § 51.107(a)(3). For 
example, could NRC or the Board legally insert a condition into PEF’s combined license to require 
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that the groundwater monitoring (like that specified in the EMP) be continued for ten years, 
rather than the five years specified in the COC?  Please explain the legal basis for your answer.  
 
 Intervenors’ Response:  As discussed above in response to Question 2f above, the NRC has the 

authority to choose among alternatives for mitigating or avoiding adverse environmental impacts.  This 

authority includes choosing the no-action alternative, which would require denial of the license.  As 

discussed above, the NRC could also impose license conditions to ensure that mitigation it decides is 

adequate in the FEIS is properly implemented.   

Question 5b (All): Are voluntary commitments by licensees legally enforceable by NRC?  If not, 
why not? If voluntary commitments are not enforceable by NRC, then what measures can NRC 
and/or the Board take to make them legally enforceable by NRC?    
 
 Intervenors’ Response:  In the context of licensing, the Commission has held that licensee 

commitments are enforceable.  Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage 

Installation), CLI-01-09, 53 NRC 232, 234-35 (2001).  The Commission recognized, however, that for 

commitments with any degree of complexity, they should be “spelled out in the license to simplify Staff 

review of compliance.”  Id. at 235.  “Otherwise, the Staff could be put in a position of making factual 

and legal judgments simply to determine whether the licensee had complied with its . . . commitments.”  

Id.    

 This observation is apposite because during reactor operation, licensees and Staff spend 

considerable time debating which voluntary commitments are enforceable.  For a commitment to be 

practically -- as well as legally -- enforceable, it should be sufficiently specific.  For example, a plan to 

devise mitigation measures in the future may be nominally enforceable, but it provides no assurance that 

the mitigation measures will be effective. 

 6.  Legal Status of Mitigation Plans   
 

PEF cites Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey, wherein the U.S. Court of Appeals for the  
D.C. Circuit stated, “NEPA not only does not require agencies to discuss any particular 
mitigation plans that they might put into place, it does not require agencies—or third parties—to 
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effect any.”  Meanwhile, the Supreme Court has stated that “[t]here is a fundamental distinction . 
. . between a requirement that mitigation be discussed in sufficient detail to ensure that 
environmental consequences have been fairly evaluated, on the one hand, and a substantive 
requirement that a complete mitigation plan be actually formulated and adopted, on the other.”  
Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332, 352 (1989).  In this case, the FEIS 
conclusion (that the environmental impacts will be SMALL to MODERATE) appears to be 
expressly based on the implementation and success of certain mitigation plans.  For example, in 
its Summary of Impacts on Terrestrial Resources, the NRC concludes:  
 

Based on the review team’s independent evaluation of the LNP project, including . . . the 
identified mitigation measures and BMPs, the review team concludes that operational 
impacts on terrestrial ecological resources (including wetlands and listed species) would 
be SMALL to MODERATE. . . . The review team believes that any possible effects of 
groundwater withdrawals on wetlands would be temporary and localized as long as the 
FDEP and USACE conditions are met. Additional mitigation beyond that proposed by 
PEF is not warranted . . . .  

 
FEIS at 5-47 (emphasis added).  

 
Question 6 (All): Assuming that, as a general rule, NEPA does not require that mitigation 
measures be implemented, is the legal situation different if the agency’s characterization of the 
environmental impacts (e.g., SMALL to MODERATE) depends on the implementation of 
mitigation measures? Specifically, if an FEIS expressly relies on environmental monitoring and 
mitigation measures as a basis for concluding that the environmental impacts of a project will be 
SMALL to MODERATE, does NEPA require that the agency independently (a) identify and 
understand what the monitoring and mitigation measures will be, (b) assess and confirm that the 
mitigations will actually be implemented, and/or (c) assess and confirm that they will be effective?  
 
 Intervenors’ Response:  In Robertson, the impacts under consideration included significant 

impacts to air quality; and the agency also concluded that they could be “greatly reduce[d]” by mitigation 

measures.  490 U.S. at 340.  Therefore, where the agency would not select the no-action alternative in the 

absence of the mitigation measures, assessment of the degree to which impacts may be reduced by 

mitigation measures does not appear to result in a requirement that mitigation measures must be 

implemented.  Nevertheless, the NRC retains the discretion, if it believes that mitigative measures are 

appropriate, to require them as license conditions.  See response to Question 2f above.  Moreover, if the 

NRC would not find the project acceptable without the mitigation measures, it must ensure that the 

essential measures are carried out. 
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 What is always required, under Robertson and Busey, is that an agency must have before it 

enough information about mitigation measures to satisfy the “hard look” standard.  In Robertson, for 

example, the Court laid out a series of specific mitigation measures that the EIS had evaluated.  490 U.S. 

at 340-41.  Here, in contrast, the NRC deferred to the SWFWMD to develop mitigative measures at some 

point in the future.  Just as the “hard look” standard is not satisfied by generalizations about the future 

effectiveness of an agency’s regulatory program, see State of New York, 681 F.3d at 481, neither is it 

satisfied by generalizations about the likely success of future mitigation plans and alternatives that have 

not yet been developed.   

7.  Reliance on Inchoate Mitigation Plans   
 
In Robertson, the Court recognized that some of the environmental effects discussed in the FEIS 
“cannot be mitigated unless nonfederal government agencies take appropriate action,” but stated 
that “it would be incongruous to conclude that the [U.S.] Forest Service has no power to act until 
the local agencies have reached a final conclusion on what mitigation measures they consider 
necessary.”  490 U.S. at 352–53.    
 

Question 7 (All): How does this decision and principle apply to this case?  
 

 Intervenors’ Response:  As discussed above, the threshold question is whether the NRC has taken 

a “hard look” at mitigation measures that could reduce the environmental impacts of the LNP.  The NRC 

must demonstrate in the FEIS that it has carefully considered mitigative measures, regardless of the 

SWFMD’s schedule is for developing or implementing them.  The NRC has not satisfied that burden.  If 

the NRC chooses to rely for its analysis of mitigative measures on the SWFWMD’s analysis, then as a 

practical matter it must wait for that analysis.  While the NRC need not await the state agency’s final 

decision regarding whether or how to implement the mitigative measures, but it must have enough 

information to make a thorough evaluation of them. 

8. Reliance on State and Local Permit Conditions or Requirements   
 

In New England Coalition on Nuclear Pollution v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, the 
U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit upheld NRC’s issuance of a license and, citing 33 
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U.S.C. § 1371(c)(2)(A), held that, under NEPA, “NRC may rely on EPA findings made in the 
course of determining whether to issue a [National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System] 
permit.”  582 F.2d 87, 99 (1st Cir. 1978).  Similarly, in Carolina Power & Light Company 
(Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1, 2, 3, and 4), the Appeal Board grappled with the 
differing need-for-power projections proffered (respectively) by the NRC Staff, the Applicant, 
and the North Carolina Utilities Commission (NCUC). ALAB-490, 8 NRC 234, 239–40 (1978).  
The Appeal Board affirmed the Licensing Board’s ruling stating, “we think that the NCUC total 
demand forecast is entitled to be given great weight,” and noting that the NCUC is the body 
“charged by [State] law with the responsibility of providing up-to-date analyses of . . . ‘the 
probable future growth of the use of electricity.’”  Id. at 240.  

 
Question 8 (All): How do these decisions and principles apply to this case?  
 
 Intervenors’ Response:  New England Coalition is distinct from this case because it concerned a 

federal statute that specifically exempted NRC from evaluating the environmental impacts governed by 

the applicant’s water discharge permit: 

The EPA may not issue [an NPDES permit] unless it first determines that the plant's design can 
assure "the protection and propagation of a balanced, indigenous population of shellfish, fish, and 
wildlife in and on the body of water into which the discharge is to be made." 33 U.S.C. § 1326(a).  
If the EPA should ultimately reach that conclusion the Federal Water Pollution Control Act 
specifically states that NEPA does not "authorize any Federal agency authorized to license or 
permit the conduct of any activity which may result in the discharge of a pollutant into the 
navigable waters to review any effluent limitation or other requirement . . .  or the adequacy of 
any certification under section 401 of this Act . . . ." 33 U.S.C. § 1371(c)(2)(A). 
 

  582 F.2d at 98 (emphasis added).  Compliance with NEPA is not required if it is “specifically excluded 

by statute or existing law makes compliance impossible.”  Limerick Ecology Action v. NRC, 869 F.2d 

719, 729 (3rd Cir. 1989).     

 In Carolina Power & Light, the Appeal Board did not suggest that the NRC could defer 

unquestioningly to the judgment of a state regulatory body in evaluating environmental impacts.  The 

Appeal Board’s approval of the placement of “great weight” on the utilities commission’s judgment was 

made in the context of a rigorous public hearing where testimony from all sides was taken.  As the 

Appeal Board explained: 

We do not wish to be understood as suggesting that in all circumstances the electricity demand 
forecasts of a State public utilities commission must be presumed to be reliable and thus perforce 
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to provide an acceptable foundation for need for power determinations.  Despite that such 
commission might be expected to possess considerable familiarity with the primary factors 
bearing upon present and future demand, they are no more entitled to be treated as infallible than 
are other government agencies.  It therefore must always be open to a party to one of our 
proceedings to establish that, for one reason or another, the analysis underlying the utility 
commission’s prediction of future demand is in error.  By the same token a licensing board must 
be free to disregard utility commission predictions which it is convinced rest upon a fatally 
flawed foundation.   

 
8 NRC at 241.  Therefore, while the NRC Staff may decide to rely on analyses that have been completed 

by state agencies, it must ensure that those analyses are sound.  Moreover, because it is impossible for 

the Staff to predict whether a future analysis by a state agency will be sound, it may not rely upon 

analyses of state agencies that have not yet been completed. 

 Respectfully submitted, 

(Electronically signed by) 
Diane Curran 
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg, & Eisenberg, L.L.P. 
1726 M Street N.W., Suite 600 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
dcurran@harmoncurran.com 
202-328-3500 
 
  
October 5, 2012  
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